

No. 19-1388

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JASON SMALL, PETITIONER

v.

MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS AND WATER, RESPONDENT

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

THOMAS L. HENDERSON  
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash,  
Smoak & Stewart, P.C.  
6410 Poplar Avenue  
Memphis, TN 38119  
thomas.henderson@ogletree.com  
901-766-4317

RODRICK DARNELL HOLMES  
*Counsel of Record*  
Boyle Brasher LLC  
80 Monroe Avenue  
Suite 410  
Memphis, TN 38103  
rholmes@boylebrasher.com  
901-521-2860

THOMAS M. CHRISTINA  
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash,  
Smoak & Stewart, P.C.  
300 North Main Street  
Suite 500  
Greenville, SC 29601  
tom.christina@ogletree.com  
864-271-1300

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> and the “ <i>Hardison</i> Equation” .....	1
B. MLGW and Its Operations .....	4
C. Shift and Overtime Assignments .....	6
D. Petitioner’s Employment .....	7
E. Proceedings Below .....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I. This case is a poor vehicle. ....	12
II. There is no urgent need to revisit the <i>Hardison</i> equation. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	21, 23
<i>Brown v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Cooper v. Oak Rubber Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1375 (6th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	21, 23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	13
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	23
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	27
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	21

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	23
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015).....	13
<i>June Medical Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	27
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	27, 28
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	27
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	28
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020).....	23
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	27
<i>Sommerville v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 909 (1964).....	13
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 390 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16

<i>Virts v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>White Oak Prop. Dev., LLC v. Washington Twp.</i> , 606 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	23
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	12
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb through 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-4 .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a), (b) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) .....	1, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(j).....	i
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) .....	13, 15, 24, 28
42 U.S.C. § 12101 .....	10, 24
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	17, 23

**Other Authorities:****Legislation:**

H.R. 5233, 103d Cong. (1994) .....	28
H.R. 4117, 104th Cong. (1996).....	28
H.R. 2948, 105th Cong. (1997).....	28
H.R. 4237, 106th Cong. (2000).....	28
H.R. 1445, 109th Cong. (2005).....	28
H.R. 1431, 110th Cong. (2007).....	28
H.R. 5331, 116th Cong. (2019).....	28
S. 2071, 104th Cong. (1996) .....	28
S. 92, 105th Cong. (1997) .....	28
S. 1124, 105th Cong. (1997) .....	28
S. 1668, 106th Cong. (1999) .....	28
S. 2572, 107th Cong. (2002) .....	28
S. 893, 108th Cong. (2003) .....	28
S. 677, 109th Cong. (2005) .....	28
S. 3628, 110th Cong. (2008) .....	28
S. 4046, 111th Cong. (2010) .....	28



S. 3686, 112th Cong. (2012) ..... 28

Workplace Religious Freedom Act, House Bill  
2948, 140 Cong. Rec. E2157-01, (daily ed.  
Oct. 6, 1994) ..... 28

Workplace Religious Freedom Act S. 1124,  
105th Cong. (1997) (Version 2) ..... 28

Workplace Religious Freedom Act, House Bill  
2948 144 Cong. Rec. E4-02 (Jan. 27,  
1998) ..... 28

**Other:**

1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws  
of England 69 (1765) ..... 27

Memphis Light, Gas and Water Division  
2019 Annual Report  
(<http://www.mlgw.com/images/content/files/pdf/AnnualReport2019.pdf>, but it is  
available via [https://  
www.mlgw.com/about/annualreport](https://www.mlgw.com/about/annualreport)) ... 5, 6

*Patterson v. Walgreen Co.*, 2019 WL 193908,  
Br. of Respondent in Opp., at \*28 ..... 28
